

Amendment 1

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution**B9-0233/2019**

**Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,
Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná**
on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution**Recital U***Motion for a resolution*

U. whereas glyphosate use has been shown to damage the bacteria of honeybees, thus contributing to pollinator decline and loss of habitat;

Amendment

U. whereas glyphosate use has been shown to damage the bacteria of honeybees, thus contributing to pollinator decline and loss of habitat; ***whereas certain fungicides can double the acute toxicity of insecticides¹***;

¹ Tsvetkov, N., Samson-Robert, O., Sood, K., Patel, H. S., Malena, D. A., Gajiwala, P. H., Maciukiewicz, P., Fournier, V., Zayed, A. (2017): 'Chronic exposure to neonicotinoids reduces honey bee health near corn crops', *Science*, Vol. 356, Issue 6345, pp. 1395–1397. <https://doi.org/10.1126/science.aam7470>

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/2

Amendment 2

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Asks the Commission to address the decline of pollinators at international level and to advocate strong measures to protect pollinators and their habitats worldwide;

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/3

Amendment 3

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the Commission to extend the ban imposed on imidacloprid, clothianidin and thiamethoxam to all neonicotinoid-based pesticides;

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/4

Amendment 4

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission to systematically request the opinion of EFSA in the event that Member States issue an emergency authorisation for a ***neonicotinoid-based plant protection product***, on the basis of Article 53 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009;

20. Calls on the Commission to systematically request the opinion of EFSA in the event that Member States issue an emergency authorisation for a ***pesticide***, on the basis of Article 53 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009; ***considers it important that EFSA also investigate the effect of substitution, as well as the availability of non-chemical methods;***

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/5

Amendment 5

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Calls on the Commission to ***effectively implement and enforce the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2019 to ensure*** a minimum standard of notifications on emergency authorisations of pesticides, including the need for Member States to provide complete and detailed explanations, and to make those notifications public; welcomes the role of EFSA in examining these derogations;

21. Calls on the Commission to ***ensure that the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2019 are properly applied and thereby guarantee, inter alia,*** a minimum standard of notifications on emergency authorisations of pesticides, including the need for Member States to provide complete and detailed explanations, and to make those notifications public; welcomes the role of EFSA in examining these derogations;

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/6

Amendment 6

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Pending the full adoption of the EFSA bee guidance at EU level, calls on Member States to align their assessments of pesticides accordingly;

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/7

Amendment 7

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

**Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,
Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná**
on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Calls on the Commission to ***apply the*** EU Ecolabel to pollinator-friendly potted plants which display their place of origin, are placed in a sustainable container, do not use peat and do not contain insecticides;

Amendment

35. Calls on the Commission to ***set out the criteria needed to establish an*** EU Ecolabel for pollinator-friendly potted plants which display their place of origin, are placed in a sustainable container, do not use peat and do not contain insecticides;

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/8

Amendment 8

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

38a. Considers it crucial to support the development of those test guidelines that are not yet available, especially on acute and chronic toxicity on solitary bees, chronic toxicity on bumblebees, sub-lethal effects, co-exposure to multiple compounds (cumulative and synergistic effects), as well as tests for other species of pollinators;

Or. en

16.12.2019

B9-0233/9

Amendment 9

Martin Häusling, Michèle Rivasi

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0233/2019

Mairead McGuinness, István Ujhelyi, Frédérique Ries, Martin Häusling,

Luisa Regimenti, Pietro Fiocchi, Kateřina Konečná

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU Pollinators Initiative

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 43 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

43a. Deems it necessary to support research regarding the agro-ecological transition of agriculture and the further development of methods of pest management which are harmless to pollinators, such as adequate cultivation techniques, crop rotation and balanced fertilisation;

Or. en